Denver C. Snuffer, Jr. (#3032) <u>denversnuffer@gmail.com</u> Steven R. Paul (#7423) <u>spaul@nsdplaw.com</u> Daniel B. Garriott (#9444) <u>dbgarriott@msn.com</u> Joshua D. Egan (15593) <u>Joshua.d.egan@gmail.com</u> **NELSON, SNUFFER, DAHLE & POULSEN** 10885 South State Street Sandy, Utah 84070 Telephone: (801) 576-1400 Facsimile: (801) 576-1960 *Attorneys for Glenda Johnson, Randale Johnson, and LeGrand Johnson*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	
	Civil No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF
Plaintiff,	
	DECLARATION OF RANDALE
VS.	JOHNSON RELATING TO
	COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION OF
RAPOWER-3, LLC, INTERNATIONAL	ECF Doc. 491, ¶ 24
AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC., LTB1,	2 11
LLC, R. GREGORY SHEPARD, and	Judge David Nuffer
NELDON JOHNSON,	suage Duria Ruiter
NEEDON JOHNSON,	
Defendants.	

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I hereby declare as follows:

1. My name is Randale Johnson and I make this declaration under oath and based on my personal knowledge.

2. In compliance with paragraph 24 of the Receivership Order, ECF doc 491, I hereby state that I do not have in my control any books, records, documents, accounts, stock certificates, intellectual property records, evidence of intellectual property rights, computer and electronic records, or other instruments and papers relating to the Receivership Defendants, except that I own shares in IAS, but I am unable to presently locate the copies of those shares and may need to

Case 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF Document 621 Filed 04/29/19 Page 2 of 3

request replacement certificates from the stock transfer agent, and some limited technical documents and photographs which were provided during discovery, copies of checks showing payments I made to Neldon Johnson and IAS totaling approximately \$800,000 used for research and development, which I have provided to the Receiver.

3. Other than those documents listed above, and provided to the Receiver, I do not have possession or control over any other category of information listed in paragraph 24 of the Receivership Order.

I declare under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 29th day of April, 2019.

<u>/s/ Randale Johnson</u> Randale Johnson (Electronically signed with permission)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **DECLARATION OF RANDALE JOHNSON RELATING TO COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION OF ECF Doc. 491** was sent to counsel for the United States through CM ECF. An emailed copy was sent to R. Gregory Shepard and Neldon P. Johnson at their last known email address.